

22-1836

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VIRGINIA L. GUIFFRE,
Plaintiff,

- v. -

GHISLAINE MAXWELL,
Defendant,

- and -

TGP COMMUNICATIONS, LLC d/b/a
THE GATEWAY PUNDIT,
Intervenor-Appellant.

- and -

JOHN DOE,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of New York, Case No. 15-cv-7433 (LAP)

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT TGP COMMUNICATIONS,
LLC d/b/a THE GATEWAY PUNDIT**

Marc J. Randazza
Jay M. Wolman
Randazza Legal Group, PLLC
30 Western Avenue
Gloucester, MA 01930
(702) 420-2001
ecf@randazza.com

John C. Burns
BURNS LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 191250
St. Louis, Missouri 63119
(314) 329-5040
john@burns-law-firm.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant
Intervenor-Appellant Requests Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | II |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | III |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | V |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION | 1 |
| B. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ JURISDICTION | 1 |
| C. TIMELINESS OF THE APPEAL | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 3 |
| CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. NATURE OF THE CASE | 3 |
| B. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 6 |
| C. IDENTIFICATION OF THE JUDGE WHO RENDERED THE DECISION BEING APPEALED | 8 |
| D. DISPOSITION BELOW | 8 |
| E. CITATION OF THE DECISION OR SUPPORTING OPINION..... | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| A. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 9 |
| B. THE MOTION TO INTERVENE SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED | 11 |
| C. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS FAILED TO EXPEDITIOUSLY UNSEAL DOCUMENTS LIKELY COMPRISING THE EPSTEIN CLIENT LIST | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Blum v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 1349 (9th Cir. 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010) | 2 |
| <i>Brown v. Maxwell</i> , 929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019) | 4, 5, 7, 8, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Doe 1 v. Branca USA, Inc.</i> , No. 22-CV-03806, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124177 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2022) | 16 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. National Childrens Center, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>Giuffre v. Dershowitz</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-03377-LAP (S.D.N.Y. filed April 16, 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Giuffre v. Maxwell</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141974 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2022)..... | 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>Giuffre v. Maxwell</i> , 20-2413-cv (2d Cir. Oct. 19, 2020) | 20 |
| <i>Giuffre v. Prince Andrew. Duke of York</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-06702-LAK (S.D.N.Y. filed August 9, 2021)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Pineapple Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122438 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2015)..... | 11 |

Martindell v. Int'l Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979) 2

N.Y. News, Inc. v. Kheel,
972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992) 10

Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg,
23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994) 12

Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant,
537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008) 16

SEC v. TheStreet.com,
273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001) 2

SG Cowen Sec. Corp. v. Messih,
224 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000) 10

Sims v. Blot,
534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008) 10

United States v. Doe,
356 F. App'x 488 (2d Cir. 2009) 10

United States v. Doe,
63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995) 10

United States v. Epstein,
Case No. 1:19-cr-00490 (S.D.N.Y. filed July 2, 2019)..... 3

United States v. Erie Cty.,
763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014) 22

United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017) 2

United States v. Maxwell,
Case No. 1:20-cr-00330 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2021) 4

United States v. Maxwell,
Case No. 1:20-cr-00330 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 29, 2022) 4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1591 3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 2 3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 2422 4
18 U.S.C. § 2423 4
18 U.S.C. § 371 3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1332 1

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 26 ii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
